

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 450-4000
Facsimile: (212) 607-7983
Marshall S. Huebner
Brian M. Resnick
Antonio J. Perez-Marques
Jonathan D. Martin

*Counsel to Plaintiff/Debtor
and Debtor in Possession*

<p>In re:</p> <p>PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;">Debtors,</p>	<p>Chapter 11</p> <p>Case No. 12-12900 (SCC)</p> <p>(Jointly Administered)</p>
<p>ROBIN LAND COMPANY, LLC,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>STB VENTURES, INC.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendant.</p>	<p>Adv. Pro. No. 12-01793 (SCC)</p>

**DEBTOR ROBIN LAND COMPANY, LLC'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	6
POINT I. ARK AND ALKH ARE NOT REQUIRED PARTIES UNDER RULE 19	6
A. STB Does Not – And Cannot – Argue That Ark and ALKH Are Required Parties Under Rule 19(a)(1)(A)	7
B. Ark and ALKH Are Not Required Parties Under Rule 19(a)(1)(B).....	7
1. STB Cannot Assert the Supposed “Interests” of Third Parties.....	8
2. Even If Ark And ALKH Had Themselves Claimed The Purported “Interests” Identified By STB, They Would Not Be Required Parties	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Bastille Props., Inc. v. Hometels of America, Inc.</u> , 476 F. Supp. 175 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	7
<u>ConnTech Dev. Co. v. Univ. of Conn. Educ. Props. Inc.</u> , 102 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 1996)	7, 8
<u>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</u> , No. 05-7874, 2008 WL 1752231 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2008)	8
<u>Greenwich Life Settlements, Inc. v. ViaSource Funding Group, LLC</u> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	9
<u>Health-Chem Corp. v. Baker</u> , 915 F.2d 805 (2d Cir. 1990)	9
<u>Johnson v. Smithsonian Inst.</u> , 189 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 1999)	9
<u>Mastercard Int'l, Inc. v. Visa Int'l Service Ass'n</u> , 471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006)	7, 10
<u>Peregrine Myanmar Ltd. v. Segal</u> , 89 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996)	8
<u>Viacom Int'l, Inc. v. Kearney</u> , 212 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 2000)	10

STATUTES & RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(A)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)	7, 8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)	10
